

No. 12-1229

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SALEM FUAD ALJABRI,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States;
JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; and
LORI PIETROPAOLI, District Director of the Chicago Field Office of U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration Services,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:11-cv-00793
The Honorable Judge Charles R. Norgle, Sr.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

TROY D. LIGGETT
Trial Attorney
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

By: /s/ Aram A. Gavoor
ARAM A. GAVOOR
Trial Attorney, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 305-8014
Fax: (202) 616-8962
Email: Aram.Gavoor@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. Statutory Background	8
III. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Consider the Case Because It Is Moot.	
10	
A. Mr. Aljabri’s Case Is Moot Because It No Longer Presents a Live Case or Controversy.	
10	
B. USCIS’s Denial of Mr. Aljabri’s Form N-400 Was Proper Because USCIS Maintained	
Concurrent Jurisdiction over His Naturalization Application.	12
C. At the Time USCIS Denied Mr. Aljabri’s N-400, He Was Subject to a Final Order of	
Removal.....	20
IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Remand the Case with Instructions Only as to the	
District Court’s Basis of Dismissal.	21
A. USCIS Acknowledges that 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Constitutes an Erroneous Basis	
for Dismissal by the District Court.....	22
B. The Court Should Remand this Case Because 8 U.S.C. § 1429 Does Not Strip the	
District Court of Jurisdiction to Hear 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b) Cases.	23
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Remand This Case Because the Factual Record	
Has Changed and USCIS Was Not Served Before the District Court’s Subject-Matter	
Jurisdiction Dismissal.....	24
V. If the Court Remands the Case, the Court Should Remand With Instructions Only as to	
the District Court’s Basis of Dismissal Because <i>Klene</i> is Not Controlling in Suits Brought	
Under 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b).	25
A. Section 1429 Precludes the District Court from Approving Mr. Aljabri’s Naturalization	
Application.	26
B. Declaratory Relief is Not Proper in 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b).	27

C. Declaratory Relief is Particularly Improper Under 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b) When Removal Proceedings Have Begun Prior to the Alien Filing His Complaint..... 30

VI. Even if Declaratory Relief Were Generally Proper, Remanding This Case With Instructions to the District Court to Consider Declaratory Relief Is Inappropriate Because Mr. Aljabri Is Ineligible to Naturalize..... 32

A. Mr. Aljabri Is Ineligible to Naturalize Because He Committed an Aggravated Felony During the Good Moral Character Period and Was Convicted of an Aggravated Felony After November 29, 1990. 32

B. Mr. Aljabri Is Ineligible to Naturalize Because He Spent 180 Days or More in Penal Confinement During the Statutory Good Moral Character Period..... 34

C. Mr. Aljabri’s Claim that the District Court Could Determine That the Government Had a Duty to Transmit a Naturalization Certificate Is Invalid. 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ajlani v. Chertoff</i> , 545 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721, 726 (2013)	10
<i>Al-Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , No. 06-604, 2007 WL 990145 (D. Utah Mar. 29, 2007)	14
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	14
<i>Antonishin v. Keisler</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	8, 29
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Ayyoubi v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Bashkin v. Keisler</i> , No. 06-C-2518, 2008 WL 4866352 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2008).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Nathan R.</i> , 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	11
<i>Bernyi v. I.N.S.</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967).....	23
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 457 U.S. 253 (1986).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Bustamante v. Napolitano</i> , 582 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Chan v. Gantner</i> , 464 F.3d 289, 290 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
798 F.2d 1051 (7th Cir. 1986)11

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13

DiGiore v. Ryan,
172 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 1999)12

Doctors Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
613 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2010)13

Doe v. Attorney General,
659 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2011).....33

Eke v. Mukasey,
512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008)33

Etape v. Chertoff,
497 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2007)13

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981).....8, 36

Frey v. E.P.A.,
270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001)22

Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd P’ship,
27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)23

Gao v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Gonzalez v. Sec’y Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
678 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....29, 30, 31

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp. Paving Co.,
419 U.S. 186 (1974).....13

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972).....22

Health Cost Controls v. Skinner,
44 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1995)23

I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002).....17

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....16

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....24

Int’l Travelers Cheque Co. v. Bank America Corp.,
660 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1981)22

Joyce v. Joyce,
975 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1992)23

Kay v. Ashcroft,
387 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Kim v. Gonzales,
No. 07–1817, 2008 WL 1957739 (D. Colo. May 5, 2008).....13

Klene v. Napolitano,
697 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....22

Long v. Shorebank Development Corp.,
182 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1999)8

McMasters v. United States,
260 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2001)25

Meraz v. Comfort,
No. 05 C 1094, 2006 WL 861859 (N.D.Ill. Mar. 9, 2006).....13

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones,
192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999)12

Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
437 U.S. 365 (1978).....10

Perry v. Gonzales,
472 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D.N.J. 2007).....19

Popnikolovski v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
726 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2010)13, 17

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....10

Smykiene v. Holder,
707 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Stotts v. Community Unit School Dist. No. 1,
230 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2000).10, 11

Transit Exp., Inc. v. Ettinger,
246 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2001)8

United States v. City of Chicago
542 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1976)15

United States v. Ginsberg,
243 U.S. 472 (1917).....8

United States v. Hovsepian,
359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*)13, 15, 16, 18

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....10

United States v. Peters,
754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985)12

Walsh v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
400 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2005)11

Xie v. Mukasey,
575 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....11, 13, 18

Zayed v. United States,
368 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2004)16, 19

Zaidi v. Chertoff,
No. 06 C 1133, 2006 WL 3147722 (N.D.Ill. Nov. 1, 2006).....13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704	22
7 U.S.C. § 27d(c)(3)	14
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)	5, 9, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(7)	8, 32, 33, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)	7, 32, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 21, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1421(a)	8, 16, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1421(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)	8, 9, 32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1429.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1430(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1447(a)	12, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1447(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)(1)(A)(i)	4, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)15
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3).....4, 33

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 316.10(b)(1)(ii).....9, 34
8 C.F.R. § 316.10(b)(2)(v)9, 35
8 C.F.R. § 335.532, 36
